AGENDA
EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Tuesday, October 2, 2012

6:00 PM — Executive Session
7:00 PM — Regular Meeting

. Call to Order
. Pledge of Allegiance
. Moment of Silence — Supervisor Carmen Battavio
. Ask if anyone is recording the meeting
. Public Comment — Hearing of Residents (Optional)
. Chairman’s Report
a. Announce that the Board held an Executive Session on September 25 & 28 and prior to
meeting to discuss personnel and police contract matters.
7. Public Hearings - None
8. Police/EMS Report - None
9. Financial Report — 3™ Quarter Report
10. Old Business
a. Hershey Mill Dam Presentation
b. Preliminary 2013 Budget Presentation
11. New Business
a. Presentation by Peter R. Johnson & Co. regarding Job Classification and
Compensation Study and Analysis
b. Consider staff recommendation for Emergency Generator
12. Any Other Matter
13. Approval of Minutes
a. September 11, 2012
b. September 25,2012 - 7@ L& HAnd D el
14. Treasurer’s Report
a. Report — September 27, 2012
15. Review Action List
a. List — October 2, 2012
16. Correspondence, Reports of Interest
a. Acknowledge Westtown-East Goshen Police Dept 2013 Proposed Budget

(o) T I R

17. Dates of Importance

Oct 3, 2012 Planning Commission 7:00 PM

Oct 4, 2012 Park Commission 7:00 PM
6:00 at Farmers Market

Oct 8, 2012 Municipal Authority 7:00 PM

Oct 8, 2012 ZHB Appeal 7:30 PM
607 Thorncroft

F:\Data\Shared Data\Agendas\Board of Supervisors\2012\10022012.doc



Oct 9,2012 Board of Supervisors

Police Services Options WS 7:00 PM
Oct 10, 2012 Conservancy Board 7:00 PM
Oct 11,2012 Historical Commission 7:00 PM
Oct 12,2012 Fire Prevention Open House 6-9:30 PM
1320 Park Ave
Oct 13,2012 Pumpkin Fest 10 -1:00 PM
East Goshen Park
(Oct 14 — Raindate)
Oct 15,2012 Commerce Devel. Commission 7:00 PM
Oct 16, 2012 Board of Supervisors 7:00 PM
Oct 17, 2012 Planning Commission WS 7:00 PM
Zoning Ord. Article V
Oct 23, 2012 Board of Supervisors 7:00 PM
Police Services Options WS
Oct 29,2012 Police Commission Meeting 8:00 AM
@ WEGO
Oct 29, 2012 EGT Neighborhood University 6 —9:30 PM

Fall 2012 Newsletter:
Week of Oct 1, 2012 Website Posting Date

18. Public Comment — Hearing of Residents
19. Adjournment

The Chairperson, in his or her sole discretion, shall have the authority to rearrange the agenda in
order to accommodate the needs of other board members, the public or an applicant.

F:\Data\Shared Data\Agendas\Board of Supervisors\2012\10022012.doc




EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
2012 Year-End Budget Projection Through August
September 25, 2012

2012 2012 2012 $ Variance 2012 $ Variance % Variance
Actuals YTD Budget August Actual | YE Projection YE Projection YE Projection

Account Title Budget (August) (August)  v. YTD Budget (Aug) v. Adopted v. Adopted
GENERAL FUND

EMERGENCY SERVICES EXPENSE 3,883,897 2,952,047 2,956,607 (4,560) 3,871,277 (12,620) -0.3%
PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSE 2,225,286 1,188,752 1,487,032 (298,280) 2,156,425 (68,861) -3.1%
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 1,502,920 908,719 909,661 (942) 1,544,549 41,629 2.8%
ZONING/PERMITS/CODES EXPENSES 425,042 225,668 285,284 (59,616) 359,976 (65,066) -15.3%
PARK AND RECREATION EXPENSES 513,404 334,255 355,369 (21,114) 488,343 (25,061) -4.9%
TOTAL CORE FUNCTION EXPENSES 8,550,549 5,609,441 5,993,953 (384,513) 8,420,570 (129,979) -1.5%
EMERGENCY SERVICES REVENUE 51,320 212,624 29,962 182,662 232,123 180,803 352.3%
PUBLIC WORKS REVENUE 902,852 366,951 294,545 72,406 1,017,972 115,120 12.8%
ADMINISTRATIVE REVENUES 250,893 127,548 114,340 13,208 348,661 97,768 39.0%
CODES REVENUE 270,570 187,119 194,271 (7,152) 265,298 (5,272) -1.9%
PARK AND REC REVENUE 113,622 95,453 89,354 6,099 106,825 (6,797) -6.0%
TOTAL CORE FUNCTION REVENUES 1,589,257 989,696 722,472 267,224 1,970,879 381,622 24.0%
NET EMERGENCY SERVICES 3,832,577 2,739,423 2,926,645 187,222 3,639,154 168,183 4.4%
NET PUBLIC WORKS 1,322,434 821,801 1,192,487 370,686 1,138,453 46,259 3.5%
NET ADMINISTRATION 1,252,027 781,170 795,321 14,151 1,195,888 139,397 11.1%
NET CODES 154,472 38,549 91,013 52,464 94,678 (70,338) -45.5%
NET PARK AND REC 399,782 238,802 266,015 27,213 381,518 (31,858) -8.0%
CORE FUNCTION NET SUBTOTAL 6,961,292 4,619,745 5,271,481 651,736 6,449,691 251,643 3.6%
DEBT - PRINCIPAL 605,000 188,000 188,000 0 605,000 0 0.0%
DEBT - INTEREST 228,304 154,839 154,321 518 228,774 470 0.2%
ITOTAL DEBT 833,304 342,839 342,321 518 833,774 470 0.1%
ITOTAL CORE FUNCTION NET 6,127,988 4,276,906 4,929,160 651,218 7,283,465 252,113 4.1%
NON-CORE FUNCTION REVENUE

REAL ESTATE PROPERTY TAX 2,027,056 1,995,778 1,983,999 11,779 2,012,115 (14,941) -0.7%
OTHER INCOME 42,662 32,968 21,874 11,094 54,122 11,460 26.9%
CABLE TV FRANCHISE 415,431 297,452 311,008 (13,556) 400,000 (15,431) -3.7%
REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX 480,000 573,638 320,000 253,638 699,844 219,844 45.8%
EARNED INCOME TAXES 4,250,000 3,688,304 2,899,774 788,530 4,760,000 510,000 12.0%
LOCAL SERVICES TAX 340,000 239,218 226,664 12,554 324,091 (15,909) -4.7%
|TOTAL NON CORE FUNCTION REVENUE 7,555,149 6,827,357 5,763,319 1,064,038 8,250,172 695,023 9.2%
[NET RESULT (239,447) 1,864,773 149,517 1,715,256 966,707 1,206,154

U:\JAltshul\2012 Projections\August- Core Function.xls 09/28/12



Memo

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Jon Altshul

Re: August 2012 Financial Report & Revised Year-End Projections
Date: September 25,2012

August Financial Report

As of August 31, 2012, the general fund had a positive variance of $1,715,256, a $771,119 improvement
over a month earlier. Year-to-date, revenues exceed expenditures by $1,864,773. Please note, however,
that while this is clearly a very positive development, much of this improvement was due to one-time
revenues and/or the timing of when expenses were incurred.

Revenues
We received $1,198,217 in revenues in August, roughly double what had been budgeted. The primary
drivers of positive revenue variances were:

e Earned Income Tax was a staggering $507,955 over budget in August. Based on my discussions
with Keystone and my analysis of our August report, the main cause of this increase was a
handful of very substantial severance payments made to selected individuals.

e Local Services Tax was $39,173 over budget in August, which brought annual LST receipts above
the year-to-date budget for the first time all year, although based on September receipts, it does
not appear that this trend will continue.

e Other non-core revenues —including transfer tax, real estate tax and cable franchise fees,
performed consistent with budgeted levels.

e Among non-core revenues, the Friends of East Goshen contribution for Community Day
(617,729) and the reimbursement from the Municipal Authority of Public Works sewer wages
and vehicle operation expenses incurred in the Lochwood Elimination project ($43,397.75)
contributed to the positive variance.

Expenses

The general fund incurred $772,054 in expenses, or $174,176 less than had been budgeted. However,
these savings were largely attributable to the timing of when funds were anticipated to be spent on
both Community Day (occurred in July, but budgeted for August) and roads resurfacing (budgeted in
August, but occurring in August and continuing through the fall). When { adjust for these events, actual
expenditures were almost exactly in-line with expectations.

Year-End Projections

I am currently projecting the general fund to end the year with a surplus of $966,707, an improvement
of $186,373 over the June 30 projection and fully $1.21 million better than the 2012 adopted budget,
which anticipated a deficit of $239,447. The attached spreadsheet provides more detail.

In particular, a substantial increase in projected EIT income receipts (up $281,512 since June 30) more
than offsets increases in Administration expenses (up $63,074 since June due to legal and building




maintenance and repair costs) and Public Works expenses (up $21,475 since June due to vehicle
maintenance and repair and sewer wages).




EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
2013 PRELIMINARY PROPOSED BUDGET

October 2, 2012
2012 2012 2013 S Variance % Variance
Projection 2013-2012 2043-2012
Account Title Budget (Aug) Proposed Adopted Adopied
GENERAL FUND
EMERGENCY SERVICES EXPENSE 3,883,897 3,871,277 4,247,421 363,524 9.4%
PUBLIC WORKS EXPENSE 2,225,286 2,156,425 2,334,288 109,002 4,9%
ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 1,502,920 1,544,549 1,537,770 34,850 2.3%
ZONING/PERMITS/CODES EXPENSES 425,042 359,976 466,077 41,035 9.7%
PARK AND RECREATION EXPENSES 513,404 488,343 743,233 229,829 44.8%
TOTAL CORE FUNCTION EXPENSES 8,550,549 8,420,570 9,328,789 778,240 9.1%
EMERGENCY SERVICES REVENUE 51,320 232,123 51,643 323 0.6%
PUBLIC WORKS REVENUE 902,852 1,017,972 844,280 (58,572) -6.5%
ADMINISTRATIVE REVENUES 250,893 348,661 309,797 58,904 23.5%
CODES REVENUE 270,570 265,298 275,825 5,255 1.9%
PARK AND REC REVENUE 113,622 106,825 114,057 435 0.4%
TOTAL CORE FUNCTION REVENUES 1,589,257 1,970,879 1,595,602 6,345 0.4%
NET EMERGENCY SERVICES 3,832,577 3,639,154 4,195,778 363,847 9.5%
NET PUBLIC WORKS 1,322,434 1,138,453 1,490,008 50,430 3.8%
NET ADMINISTRATION 1,252,027 1,195,888 1,227,973 93,754 7.5%
NET CODES 154,472 94,678 190,252 46,290 30.0%
NET PARK AND REC 399,782 381,518 629,176 230,264. 57.6%
CORE FUNCTION NET SUBTOTAL 6,961,292 6,449,691 7,733,187 784,585 11.3%
DEBT - PRINCIPAL 605,000 605,000 436,000 (169,000) -27.9%
DEBT - INTEREST 228,304 228,774 208,182 (20,122) -8.8%
ITOTAL DEBT 833,304 833,774 644,182 (189,122) -22.7%
h'OTAL CORE FUNCTION NET 7,794,596 7,283,465 8,377,369 595,463 7.6%
NON-CORE FUNCTION REVENUE
REAL ESTATE PROPERTY TAX 2,027,056 2,012,115 2,011,626 (15,430) -0.8%
OTHER INCOME 42,662 54,122 48,662 6,000 14.1%
CABLE TV FRANCHISE 415,431 400,000 410,000 (5,431) -1.3%
REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX 480,000 699,844 500,000 20,000 4.2%
EARNED INCOME TAXES 4,250,000 4,760,000 4,641,700 391,700 9.2%
LOCAL SERVICES TAX 340,000 324,091 325,000 (15,000) -4.4%
ITOTAL NON CORE FUNCTION REVENUE 7,555,149 8,250,172 7,936,988 381,839 5.1%
[NET RESULT (239,447) 966,707  (440,381)  (200,934)
U:\JAltshul\2013 Budget\10-2-12 Preliminary 2013 Summary report- Core Function.xls 09/27/12



September 26, 2012

TO: Board of Supervisors
From: Mark Miller
Re: Emergency Generator Pricing

As requested this is an estimate for a 250W emergency generator with two

options; Natural Gas or Diesel.

Natural Gas:
Generator $122,000.00
Transfer Switch $15,000.00

Elect. Work 10,000.00
Materials 8,500.00
Engineering 4,650.00

$160,150.00
Twp. Labor 6,000.00
Total : $166,150.00

Diesel:
Generator
Transfer Switch
Elect. Work
Materials
Engineering

Twp. Labor

Total:

$129,000.00
15,000.00
10,000.00
8,500.00
4,650.00
$167,150.00
6,000.00

$173,150.00

These numbers are based on PECO installing the gas service to the edge of the

right-of-way.

| would recommend we write up a set of specifications for both types of
generators and go out for bid. You would then have a firm price for both options.

F:\Data\Shared Data\Public Works Dept\General\Memo to BOS for generator pricing 2012 September 26.docx




—_
SN0 XN NP WN—

P i~ S BN VS IV R VS R USRS JLOS S UL I NS T (O 1 N6 I NG T O 15 N6 T N0 T8 N0 T NG T (N0 TS o Pyl VG GG UGN
AN PBWN OOV ITANNEAEWN—L,OOVRITANANNEAEWN—DOUREIAAWNDA WN —

EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
POLICE SERVICES OPTIONS WORKSHOP MEETING
1580 PAOLI PIKE
September 11, 2012 — 7:00pm
Draft Minutes

Present: Chairman Senya D. Isayeff, Vice-Chairman Thom Clapper and Supervisor Marty
Shane and Carmen Battavio. Supervisor Chuck Proctor was absent. Also present were
Township Manager Rick Smith, CFO Jon Altshul, Interim WEGO Police Chief Gene Dooley,
Erich Meyer (Park & Rec), Ginnie Newlin (Conservancy Board) and reporter Michael Price from
the Daily Local.

Executive Session

The Board met in Executive Session with Westtown Township from 6: 00pm unnl 7:16pm to
discuss police contract matters. [Note: Carmen Battavio came out at 7:00pm, apologlzed for the
delay, and told the audience the Executive Session would probably run another 15 minutes. He
thanked everyone for their patience.]

Call to Order & Pledge of Allegiance
Senya called the meeting to order at 7:17pm and had Chief Dooley lead everyone in the Pledge

of Allegiance.

Moment of Silence
Carmen Battavio called for a moment of s1lence 1o honor the armed forces and to remember the
victims and first responders of 9/11.

Recording of Meeting
Michael Price of the Daily Local and resident Mike Ragni recorded the meeting.

Update on Recent Developments

Senya said that WEGO met with representatives from the Police Association on September 6
from 10am to 3pm, and again on September 7 from 3pm to 7pm. The hope of all three partles -
East Goshen, Westtown and the Police Association was that they would have a contract to give
to their respective police commissioners who could then meet and extend an offer to Thornbury
tomorrow. However, negotiations did not continue as hoped. At 8:03pm on Saturday the Police
Association informed the Boards of East Goshen and Westtown that they had rejected the
counter-proposal developed on Friday September 7.

The Police Commission has selected Mr. Chupein to serve as their lead representative and
negotiator. East Goshen and Westtown were informed that no member of either Board was to
address any member of the Police Association; if they did so they would risk a claim of unfair
business practices. Both Boards then asked Pat Harvey to reach out to Mr. Chupein for a
response by noon on September 10. No communication was received. On Sunday around
midnight Mr. Chupein informed East Goshen and Westtown there would be no further
negotiations on the counter-proposal.

9/17/2012 September 11, 2012 BOS Minutes Page 1 of 2




SOV N WN —

P I S D O VS B VS IR UL IR VS IR VS IR UL RRUS I US SR UV (O 2N NS I (O I (O I (S T (S T (S T (O I N B S R i e e e e
WN—= OOV UNEAWN—OOWRXNAANNHEWN—=OOXIANN D WN -~

At 5:30pm this evening the West Chester Borough Safety Council met and voted 3:0 to
recommend the Borough Council enter into a five-year contract with Thornbury Township to
provide police service.

Now the Boards of East Goshen and Westtown will have to consider how to handle the impact of
the loss of Thornbury’s contribution to the police budget, and the impact to the respective
township budgets. The East Goshen Supervisors will be going back into another Executive
Session at the end of the public meeting this evening.

Public Comment: Art Polishuk, Grand Oak Lane — Asked why the Board would be discussing
the township budget in an Executive Session, when that should be discussed in a public meeting.
Senya said the Executive Session will be with respect to the implications to the police budget,
and he apologized if he misspoke or was not clear, Mr. Polishuk asked what attorney was late to
the Executive Session this evening. Carmen said Mr. Blissman (attorney for Westtown
Township) was a little bit late, plus the conversation they were all having took a httle longer than
anticipated. ~

Public Comment: Gerry Ruffenach, Reservoir Road — Asked if East Goshen is in negotiations
with WEGO. Senya said yes. Mr. Ruffenach said he wanted information on what give and take
has taken place in the negotiations and where we are in the process. Senya said the Township
will be sending out a letter to the residents next week with that information

Public Comment: Howard Jones, Kennett Way — Sa1d the Board should give the residents some
idea of the impact to the budget. The residents should be allowed the opportunity to be more
involved in the process.

Public Comment: Neil Atkins, Troon Lane — The Thornbury decision was no surprise to him.
He hopes the Supervisors can figure out a way to appropriately respond to this situation.

Review of Minutes

The Board reviewed the draft minutes of August 14 and 28 and had no changes. There was no
public comment. Senya said the minutes of August 14 and 28 would stand approved as
submitted.

Next Meeting ‘ ‘
Senya said the next public meeting on police services options would be held September 25.

Adjournment
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:37pm.

Anne Meddings
Recording Secretary

9/17/2012 September 11, 2012 BOS Minutes Page 2 of 2




EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP

ACTION LIST
New additions are in bold Z0c12
# ltem Date

pPwo7-02 [Hershey's Mill Dam 2-0ct-12
Apm 1022 |TAG Action List 2-0ct-12
pcz 1201 JComp Plan 16-Oct-12
Apm 11-13 |Quarterly Report Municipal Authority Projects 16-Oct-12
FIN11-05 JQuarterly Financial Reports 16-Oct-12
opwos-02 |Quarterly Report on 1&l 16-Oct-12
Apmos-04 |Quarterly Review of Right to Know Requests 16-Oct-12
Apm12-4  |Light Fixtures ay Municipal Complex 13-Nov-12

Action List 100212.xlsx




EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP

ACTION ITEM

Itemn: Hershey's Mill Dam No:| DPW 07-02

List Date: 5/22/2007 , Completed Date:

Description: Bring Dam into compliance with DEP requirements or dispose of dam

Date Action

| | | | |

Note | have hidden the 2010 comments to save space

| l | |

1/3/2011 |Update from Neil DeReimer

2/1/2011{Update from Neil DeReimer

3/1/2011|Update tabled to 3/8

3/8/2011|Update from Neil DeReimer

3/24/2011[American Rivers/NOAH grant denied

4/5/2011 |Update from Neil DeReimer

5/10/2011|Update from Neil DeReimer

6/7/12011|Update from Neil DeReimer

7/12/2011|Update from Neil DeReimer

8/9/2011|Update from Neil DeReimer

11/1/2011|{Update from Neil DeReimer and see attached

12/6/2011|Update from Neil DeReimer | | ]

12/9/2011 |Submited grant application to Americn Rivers (decision by 3/9/12)

1/3/2012|contacted PADEP about meeting | | }

2/7/2012|Conference call with DEP scheduled for 2/2/12

3/7/2012|Contract with Walsh executed on 2/7. Status report attached

4/3/2012 | Status report attached

5/1/2012 |Status report attached

6/5/2012 | Status report attached

7/3/2012|Status report attached

Presentation to BoS. BoS agreed to send 1,000 foot letter and
8/7/2012 |invite residents once rendering is done

10/2/2012 |Presentation l ! l |

F:\Data\Shared Data\ABC'S\Board of Supervisors\To Do Schedule\2010\DPW 07-02 Hershey's Mill Dam.xlsx




tem:

Description:

EAST GOSHEN TOWNSHIP
ACTION ITEM

TAG Action List

No:l ADM 10-22

List Date: 12/7/2010

Completed Date: :I

Complete action items on TAG list

Date

Action

12/7/2010
1/3/2011
1/18/2011
21172011
212212011
3/1/2011
3/15/2011
4/5/2011
4/19/2011
5/3/2011
5/24/2011
6/7/2011
6/21/2011
7/12/2011
8/9/2011
10/4/2011
117172011
12/6/2011
1/7/2012
21772012
3/6/2012
4/3/2012
5/1/2012
6/56/2012
7/3/2012
8/7/2012
9/4/2012
10/2/2012

Review list

Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
No change from summmary issued for 2/22/11 meeting
Updated summary is attached (report has been reformatted)
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached
Updated summary is attached




SIX'ZTZ00T Aewwing\3si uoidy Hy1\siosiaadng jo pieog\s,Dgv\eieq paseys\ereq\:4

PanowWRl uaaq daey sway pajejdwo)

Pnoj) uo ojul Bumainady - Aaiuns e paanpuod SOIVIM|ZT0Z/S/2T R woyy {911) Hoddns 1] 1o} sdiysumo 1, Suiuiofpy yum 3i0Mm[8T
z10Z/02/TT Py usuued |y (56) weisAs SYAH adejday/ssessy|ST
Z/07 uo uoneuasaid| 1102/0€/9 $ory T uonesuadwo) sz
sjuawiwo)} 8leqang 1oquiIaN 1aquiapy S3J0A wayy al
Heis pseog

t1/t/o1 AJewwing uoIEPUIWIWOI3Y O]



WESTTOWN-EAST GOSHEN POLICE DEPARTMENT

2013 Proposed Budget

Includes salary and beneflts from current unfon conteact, Includes all employaes as of /2212012 and ! eslimated Insurance
promiums at 10% {hlgh estimate). Thornbury Twp Is not Included. PPU %'s as of 8/3112012...wailing on 9/30/2012 %'s,

RECComMmENDED  BY Commisson

7—;19—/7_

$120,000,00 Estimated Chief position salary
$0.00 No Lt positlon since 2009; no LT position proposed for 2613
$385,163.52 Base salary for the 4 Sergeants
$274,494.36 Base salary for 3 Corporal
$1,568,539,26 Base salary for the 18 F¥ Officers
$190,270,08 7,488 hours of PT Officers
$173,108,21 Wages for 3 FT Admin staff .
$113,226.96 Cost to replace an officer on vacation and vacation time that has been sold back
$52,522.23 Cosl to replace an officer on sick leave and sick feave that has been sold back
$35,574,00 Cost to replace an officer who has taken 2 comp day and comp days that have beea sold back
$35,951,00 Cost to replace an officer who has taken a personal day
$34,736,61 Cost lor an officer to go to court if he Is not schedule to work that day,
$91,670.27 Per contract, reduced In 2013 because Flers were reduced and we have a cap on longevity now,
$107,122.50 Officer wotking past normal quitting time and/for a patro! overtime to filf a hole In the schedufe. They are not replacing someone on sick etc,
$39,886.41 Shift differentlal pay 3% when you work between 3 pm and 8 am
$46,919.66 Thisls where the FT offlcer’s 1/2 pay Is listed and a PT'ers L and 1/2 pay.

*+.+ $50,000.00 All tralning to Include Act 180 Mandatory tralning, Firearras Tralning, Taser tralnlng ete. Thisls not Private Education Allowance - college tultion

$5,000.00 This s for up to 500 hours of new PT officer tralning at $10,00 per hour,
$6,666.40 This Is for 2 hours of OT per week for the K9 officer to take care of Lex - per contract
$0.00 Not hudgeted for because it Is refunded In full,
$3,900,00 $75.00 per week for one Detective to be on call, They take turns belng on call,
£0.00 Hot budgeted for because we cannot project a work comp Injury. Part of what we spend Is relunded by Inswrance company

$258,168.49 Payroli total multiplied by 7,65% - employer portion of Socla! Security and Medlcare Tax
$7,000.60 Unemployment comp payment, Will explaln in person.
$60,000.00 Dental premlum and Kltty for the year,
$10,000.00 Eye care kitty for the year,
$1,500.00 We have to pay the deductible for officers physlcals each year, Age 40and over each year, age 39 and under every otlier year,
$8,500.00 RX deductibles
$17,000.00 $500 per fulltime officer per contract and parttime officers at 25 cents per hour worked
$2,340.00 $585 per detective per contract - currently have 4 detectives
$4,050.00 $150 per fulltime officer and $50 per bike unit offlcer per contract
$7,650.00 Up to $450 per fulltime offlcer towards fiealth club membership per contract, Not everyone uses this beneflt.
$16,500.00 Per contract - college luitlon for approved courses
.- $25,000.00 Unlforms, badges, bullet proof vests for entlre department.
$690,232.50 Health premtum for the year
$10,000,00 Co pays due over $10.00 per service
$42,726,20 Premlum for the year for {ife Insurance, short and long term disabitity
$340,923.00 Work Comp premfum for the year
$51,498.38 Premium for the year - covers commlssloners and officers
$500.00 Hepatitls/flu shots if they want them,
$97,366.90 Premlum for the year, This amount fluctuates througout the year. Some officers on Penslon use their spouses Insurance {according to the contract).
$66,000.00 $66,000 deposited Into post retirement beacfit account
$13,497,44 055 contributed Into Officers’ 457K plan on earned income
$613,501,00 Acl 44 minimum *reduced” MMO
$165,458.00 Based upon Market Value.... add this to the line above for a total of $791,583 market value,
$8,655.41 Non unlon 401K expected Act 205 recelpts to cover this amount

Acluat Actual Approved Actual Profected diff between Proposed
PAYROLL EXPENSES 2010 2011 2012 asof July 2012  forDecember201? approved &pro] 2013 Budget
CHIEF OF POLICE -1 $108,469.66 $112,266.18  $116,195.53 $65,643.76  $101,109.00 -$15,086.53
LIEUTENANT-0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SERGEANTS-4 $347,735.36 $360,014.00  $372,138.68 $214,695.60  $372,139.04 $036
CORPORALS-3 $316,871.68 $343,241.87  $353,615.92 $180,617.80  $313,070.85 -$40,545.07
FULL-TIME OFFICERS - 18 $1,336,05944  $1,418,982.07 $1,556,302.69 $861,808.95  $1,493,802,18 +§62,500.41
PART-TIME OFFICERS 11 $122,690.76 $131,266.48  $183,830.00 $84,943.04  $147,234.60 -$36,595.40
OFFICE STAFF. 3 ET $156,395.14 $161,791.68  $167,254.31 $96,493.05  $167,254.62 $0.31
VACATION $123,675.94 $134,784.00  $112,930.00 $64,346.00  $146,199.73 $33,260.73
sIGK $227,010.68 $213,997.45  $100,293.00 $101,42664  $175,806.18 $75,513.18
CoMP $56,844.44 $62,08040  $38,495.00 $40,415.44 $70,053.43 $31,558.43
PERSONAL $14,847.86 $14,131.04 $57,310.00 $5,709.04 $30,000.00 ~$27,310.00
COURT $32,855.29 $30,679.50  $33,561.95 $16,466.99 $28,542.78 -$5,019.16
LONGEVITY $79,499.88 $94,586.63  $95,426,60 $66,760.52 $96,426.00 -$0.60
OVERTIME ’ $161,148.51 $143,75691  $103,500.00 * $61,d96.40  * $106,593.76 $3,093.76
SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL $36,366.63 $37,366.20  $36,537.59 $21,949.65 $38,044.33 -§493.27
HOLIDAYS 13-1/2 DAYS PERYEAR - $40,437.84 $39,826.48  §45333.00" . $20,305.78 $46,544.47 $1,211.47
SCHOOL & FIREARMS TRNG, | $42,528.39 © $51,50257  $50,000.00 - $23,842.16 $41,326.41 -$8,673.59
TRAINING- NEW HIRES $6,785.00 $9,435.00 $5,000.00 . -, $0.00 $2,500,00 ~$2,500.00-
K9 PAYROLL- TRNG & OT $3,468.60 $6,223.36 $6,457.00 $3,716.80 $6,440.72 +$16.28
HISCELLANEOUS- entlroly rofunded $109,540.88 $107,210.21 $0.00 -$60,923.91 ©  $105,601.44
. DETECTIVE-ALLOWANGE $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $1,876.00 $3,900.00
. WORK COMP PAY, partlally refunded $131,315.72 $42,616.35 $0.00 $58,498.50 . $101,397.40
|TOTAL PAYROLL EXPENSES- . | $3,458,447.70] - §3,520,248.38] §3,441,081.47] - $2,060,003.03]  $3,693,986.95 $3,374,751.47]
. . .00
[N L« Actuat Approved . ial Prolected  diff between * Proposed
BENEFIT EXPENSES - , 2010° 2011, 2012 ©  asofJduly 2012 Dec-12 approved& pro] 2013 Budget
SOCIAUSECURITY & MED,. . - - $242,693.13 "$251,310.16 | "$263,242.74 $167,463.70  $272,399.35". $9,157.04
UNEMPLOYMENT COMP  © | 0 © 4000 © $7,000,00 $4,067.84 © $4,067.64 -$2,932.36
DENTAL o DA $43,751.08 $49,907.81  $60,000.00 - $24,754.47 $42,435.72 $17,564.28
EYECARE * . p $9,821.13 $8723.74  $10,000.00 $8,527.31 $10,000.00 $0.00
PHYSICALS S $1,595.00 $1,398.53 $2,500,00 $165.00 $1,500.00 +$1,000.00
PRESCRIPTION : ©$9,173.64 - $8,344,88 $8,500.00 $2,463.10 .. $4,222.46 -$4,277.54
CLEANING ALLOWANCE $17,412.79 $15,332.86  $19,000.00, $10,292.02 $18,000.00 +$1,000.00
CLOTHING ALLOWANGE © $2,925.00 $2,925.00 $2,925.00 $2,925.00 $2,925.00 $0.00
SHOE ALLOWANCE $4,300.78 $4,34231. $4,500.00 $3,950.00 $4,057.00 -$443.00
HEALTH CLUB . $5,357.88 $5,873.65 $7,650.00 © $2,608.88 $4,626.65 -$3,023.35
PRIVATE EDUGATION $13,436.00 $14,12287  $16,500.00 $15,022.00 $16,500.00 $0.00
UNIFORMS . .-526183.16 .. .$26D1863°  .$25,047.00 $14,318,23 $25,047.00 $0.00-
INSURANGE HEALTH-BC/BS ~ - $575903.33  ©. $640,751.83'  $602,020.60 $352,606.02 . $649,000.00  -$33,020.60
Co-Pays $7,595.00 $11,80896  $10,000.00 $8,789.52 $15,067.75 $5,067.75
INSURANCE LIFE & DISABIL, $42,841,3¢ $39,551.68  $44,411.10 $21,051.42 $38,842.00 +$5,269.10
WORK GOMP- SWIF $374,811,61 $307,380,55  $309,90.00 $162,639,00  $313,000,00 $3,070.00
PUBLIC OFF & POLICE PROF, $43,936.34 §92,530.11  §46,816.74 $342.00 $45,816.71 $0.00
PREVENTATIVE SHOTS $520.00 $450.00 $500,00 $0.00 $500.00 $0.00
RETIREMENT HEALTH BENEFITS . $31,447.97 $44,396.87  $37,593.72 $35,828.19 $62,276.39 $24,682.67
SAVINGS FOR RETIREMENT BENEFITS $66,000.00 $66,000.00  $66,000.00 $0.00 $66,000.00 $0.00
457 K PLAN CONTRIBUTIONS $12,769.81 $13,079.88  $13,041.00 $7,55247 $13,090.43 $49.43
WEGO POLICE PENSION $407,412.00 $223,546.75  $626,131.00 $0.00  $626,131.00 $0.00
WEGO Penslon Savings $429,559.00 $210,81800  $165,456.00 $0.00  $165,458.00 $0.00
WEGO NON-UNIFORM PENSION $0.00 $276.00 $8,754.00 $0.00 $8,754.00 $0.00
[YOTAL BENEFIT EXPENSES ]~ $2,3c0.450.97]  52,038,981.17] $2,437,220.84] §832,170.60]  $2,410,71749] -$26,503.35]  $2,518,067.31]
3.32%

Page 1
Verslon 2.1




2013 Proposed Budget
Aclual Actual Anproved Aclual Prolected  diff between Proposed
VEHICLE EXPENSES 2010 2011 2012 asof July 2012 Dec-12 aporoved &prol 2013 Budget
VERICLE INSURANGE $40,671.44 $62,504.37 $45,566,00 $17,503.00 $45,566.00 $0.00 $50,122.60 Vehicle Insurance
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE $45,461.18 $42,266,74 $45,000.00 $14,174.92 $24,299.86 -$10,700.14 $25,000.00 Vehlcle maintenance - decreased significantly In the fast year.
VEHICLE TIRES/REPAIR $9,018.43 $5,734.92 $7,500.00 §3,081.68 $7,500.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 Vehlcle Tires and Repair of llres
VEHICLE MISCELLANEQUS $7,04433 $5,785.49 $6,000.00 $6,378.12 $6,378.12 $378,12 $6,000.00 Car wash and incidentals
VERICLE REPLACEMENT $132,765.55 $142,218.11 $1560,000.00 $132,561.28 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000,00 Lease payments, equlpment and fabor to Install new equipment
VEHICLE GASOLINE $93,256.76 $122,954.00 $130,000.00 $59,099.91 $101,314.13 -528,685.87 $130,000,00 Gasoline
[TOTAL VEHICLE EXPENSES i $328,217.69] $381,463.63] _ $384,066.00 §232,796.01]  $335,058,01]  -$49,007.89]  $368,622.60]
-4.02%
Aclual Actual Approved Actunt projected  dlff belween Proposed
OTHER EXPENSES 2010 2014 2012 asolJuly 2012 Dec-12 approved & prol 2013 Budget
LEGALFEES $59,456.63 $61,846.13 $25,000.00 $17,861.48 $30,619.68 $5,619.68 $35,000.00 Legal fees
QOFFICE SUPPLIES $9,405.18 $9,189.17 $9,000,00 $5,691.00 $9,000.00 $0.00 $9,000.00 Office supplles
POLIGE SUPPLIES $14,528.94 $17,976.69 $12,000.00 $11,716.80 $14,000.00 $2,000.00 $15,000.00 Police supplies, fingerprint equipment and other supplies that are used up throughout the year
CAMERAJFILM SUPPLIES $862.38 $718.57 $3,000.00 $495.03 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 Camera supplles " .
COPIER $1,053.56 $1,230.10 $1,000.00 $348.58 $750.00 -$250.00 $750.00 Copler charges
POSTAGE $1,744.67 .$1,543,34 $1,500.00 $4,078.78 $1,700.00 $200.00 $1,700,00 Postage meter
. PRINTING $2,238.61 $2,251.74 $3,000.00 $145.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 Printing of police forms...citatlons, accidents etc
" o COMPUTERS $25,032.33 $25,914.11 $34,000.00 $2443229° $34,000.00 $0.00 $34,000.00 Computers and IT fees
- . : TASER GRANT $26,92045 - $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 nfa
DGED Grant ™ * - $88,716.24 $29,404.87 $0.00 $2,06297 $2,062.97 $2,062.97 $0.00 nfa
DRUG UNIT $2,716.16° $2,331.35 $3,000,00 $1.442.83 $3,000,00 $0.00 $3,000.00 Supplles specific to detective unit - evidence suppfles
TRAFFIC UNIT $1,066.60 $562.74 $3,000.00 i %2342 $3,000.60 40,00 $3,000,060 Palnt, computer programs etc
BIKE PATROL UNIT T $459.81 $937.44 $1,200.00 $396.74 $1,200,00 $0.00 $1,200.00 Blke supplies
K-9 UNIT SUPPLIES/INSUR/ALLOW. + < $1,033.45 $1,68594 - $1,500.00 $1.402.62 $1,500,00 $0.00 $1,500,00 Dog food, allowantes ete
CITIZENS POL. ACADEMY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 N $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Haven't had the program In a few years. Ifwe do ItIs pald for with tultion from the resident taking the class.
DARE EXPENSES .$806,76 $858.00 $0.00 $648.,00 $643.00 $648.00 $0.00 Generally work from donatlons.
FIREARMS SUPPLIESITRNG, $7471.13 $7,173.95 $7,500.00 $6,983.15 $7,500.00 $0.00 47,500.00 Ammo, guns .
GENERAL EXPENSE $19,592,77 $21,524.61 $20,000.00 -... $9,604.58 $20,000.00 $0,00 $20,000,00 Audit costs, membership and dues, garking fees at court, transeriber ete
COMMUNICATION 437,113.24 $34,601.89 £40,000.00 . $16,471.00 $28,500.00 -$11,500.00 $30,000.00 Pagers, modems, Internet, phones, cell phonesete Reduced costs by 10,000 since [ast year.
.RADIO PURCHASEIREPAIR $9,234.45 $12,938.55 $12,500,00 $3,025.10 $10,000.00 ~$2,500,00 $12,500,00 Repair of radios and mobile data terminals In the pollce cars
SCHOOLITRAINING EXPENSE $8,793.35 §6,135.27 $11,000.00 §5,254.50 $9,007.71 -$1,992,29 $11,000.00 The expenses related o tralning a police officer...transportation, hotel, meals ete, Thisis not refated to Private Education (college]
SCHOOL/TRAINING TUITION $8,033.18 $5,782.80 $14,000,00 $7,49540 $11,000.00 $0.00 $11,000,00 The tultion expense related to tralning a police officer
BUILDING EXPENSE * 813097429 - $13257273 $150,000.00 $71,977.20 . $130,000.00 ~$20,000.00 $135,000.00 Electrle, water, cleanlng ete
MISCELLANEOUS $167.43 $4,599.97 $16,000.00 $6,525,24 $6,000.00 -$10,000.00 $1,000.00 Miscellaneous fees, In 2012 this line item Included the costs for new Chief of Pollce search, We came in underbudget,
PAYROLL « DIREGT DEPOSIT CHGE $583.15 $621.75 $600.00 $452.20 $775.20 $175.20 $800.00 Charges for direct deposit
PHONES « sinking fund $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 Sinking fund
WEAPONS - sinking fund $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 Sinking fuad
COMPUTERS « slnklng fund $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000,00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 Sinking fund’
VEHICLES - sinking fund $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000,00 Snking fund
EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM $6,511.43 $9,687.53 $10,000.00 $2,511.38 -$10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 Team exy onfy, ul this [s a team made up of various officers from varlous Chesco departments
{TOTAL OTHER EXPENSE | §477,916.19] $405,098.24] _$386,800.00] §151,7137.23] _ $353,263.56]  -$35,536.44]  $361,950.00]
-6.91%
[TOTAL BUDGET | 46,634,036.55]  $6,345,791.42] $6,651,168,01] $3,337,639.77] _ $6,693,026.12] §41,858.11]  $6,623,391.38] -
-0,42% under 2012 approved budget

Page 2
Version 2,1




WESTTOWN-EAST GOSHEN POLICE
Proposed 2013 Budget

$2,788,584.43 45.43% as of 8/31/12, We are waillng for the PPU %'s feom 9/30/2012
$3,349,615.95 54,57% as of 8/31/12, We are walting for the PPU $4's from 9/30/2012

Actual Acfual Approved Actual Projected  dlff between Proposed
RECEIPTS 2010 2011 2012 asofJuly 2012 Dec-12 ppproved & prol 2013 Budgel
Beginning balance $144,774.40 $0.00  $180,000.00 $0.00 $180,000.00 $0.00 $250,000,00 estimate only
Westtown Township $2,49627645  $2,306,64330  $2,385,34551 $1,400,530.82  $2,385,345.51 $0.00
East Goshen Township $3,064,597.42  $3,188,840.45  $3,064,381.50 $1,807,766.88  $3,064,381.50 $0.00
Thombury Township $700,600.00 $742,00000  $786,000.00 $565,920.00  $786,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Racelpts: Parking $2,445.00 $1,155.00 $20,000.00 $455.00 $22,800.00 $2,800.00 $20,000.00
Pollce Reporis $2,474.98 $6,705.45 $4,228.72 50,00
Alarms $190.00 $310.00 $420,00 $0.00
Fingerprint Incoms $3,022.00 $2,975.00 $1,665.00 $0.00
Interest $13,180.16 $9,771.19 $5,993.43 $0.00
Miscellaneous tncome- explan,below $88,673.47 $219,252.01 $0.00 $121,210.05 $207,788.66 $207,788.66 $0.00
Work Comp refund $69,109.95 $10,126.08 $0.00 $50,805.65 $87,095.40 $87,095.40 $0.00
Speclal Datalt refund $114,026.82 $136,552.13 $0.00 $105,55238  $10655238  $106,55239 $0.00
Sale of Police Vehlcles $12,432.11 $22,951.00  $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
Penslon - Act 205 recelpts $194,090.54 $302,207.00  $193,932.00 $0.00  $193,937.00 $0.00  $193,937.00
Pension - Act 205 racelpts- non unlformed $12,518.2% $0.00 $8,754.00 $0.00 $8,754.00 $0.00 $8,754.00
CPA- Donatlans $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
CPA-Tultlon $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00 $0.00 -$250.00 $0.00
Dare Donations . $2,025.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $500.00 $2,000.00
K-8 Donations $500.00 $0.00 $500,00 $0.00 $0.00 *-$500.00 $500.00
Reserve Accounts  * $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 . $0.00 30,00 $0.00 $0.00
Certiflcate of Deposit $0.00 $0,00 $0.00, $0.00 $0.00 © 450,00 $0.00
* [TOTALRECEIPTS . T~ $6,780,566.89]  $7,041,488.61] $6,651,168.01] $4,066,547.94]  §7,055,154.46]  $403,986.05] $6,623,391.38]

Page3
Verslon 2.1




	BOS_2012-10-02_Agenda_and_Packet
	BOS-10022012-packet-details-B

